

No. 02-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND U.S. CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RICHARD RUDA *

Chief Counsel

JAMES I. CROWLEY

STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER

444 North Capitol Street, N.W.

Suite 345

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE MERE TRANSFER OF WATER CON- TAINING PRE-EXISTING POLLUTANTS IS NOT AN ADDITION OF POLLUTANTS FROM A POINT SOURCE UNDER THE CWA	6
A. The CWA Recognizes That Pollution Can Be Caused By Both Point And Nonpoint Sources And Provides For The Control Of Pollution Based On Its Source.....	7
B. Water Diversion Operations That Do Not Add A Pollutant To The The Water Being Pumped Are Not Subject To The NPDES Program.....	11
C. Reversal Of The Judgment Below Will Not Leave The Navigable Waters Unprotected From Pollution	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	14, 19
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	12
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	20
<i>Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 41 (N.D.N.Y 2003)	6, 22
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	1
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	20
<i>FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	20
<i>National Wildlife Fed. v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Wildlife Fed. v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....	12
 Statutes & Regulations	
40 C.F.R. Pts. 401-471	8
Pt. 405.....	20
Pt. 415.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	7
§ 1251(a)(1).....	7
§ 1251(a)(7).....	7
§ 1251(g)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	7
§ 1311(a)	2, 7, 12, 14
§ 1311(b).....	2, 5, 20
§ 1311(b)(2)(E)	2, 8
§ 1311(e)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A).....	23
§ 1313(d)(1)(C).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(2).....	23
§ 1314(f).....	9, 18
§ 1314(f)(1).....	15
§ 1314(f)(2)(F).....	2, 4, 9, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	5, 20
§ 1316(a)(1).....	8
§ 1316(b)(1)(A).....	8
§ 1316(b)(1)(B).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(1).....	22
§ 1319(c).....	6
§ 1319(c)(1).....	22
§ 1319(c)(2).....	22
§ 1319(d).....	6, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1)(A).....	2, 9, 23
§ 1329(a)(1)(B).....	2, 9-10, 23
§ 1329(b)(1).....	10, 23
§ 1329(b)(2).....	23
§ 1329(b)(2)(A).....	3, 10
§ 1329(b)(2)(B).....	3, 10, 23
§ 1329(b)(2)(C).....	10
§ 1329(b)(4).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	7, 14
§ 1342(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	12, 16
§ 1362(12).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1362(14).....	11, 16
§ 1362(19).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities	Page
Environmental Law Institute, <i>Enforceable State Mechanisms For The Control of Nonpoint Source Water Pollution</i> (1997)	15
Letter from Alan G. Kirk, Acting Asst. Administrator for Enforcement & Gen. Counsel, U.S. EPA, to S. Leary Jones, Director, Division of Water Quality Control, Tennessee Dept. of Pub. Health (June 23, 1973).....	18
South Florida Water Management District, <i>2003 Everglades Consolidated Report Executive Summary</i>	24, 25
South Florida Water Management District, <i>Facility and Infrastructure Location Index Map</i> (Version 5: 2002).....	16
U.S. EPA, <i>The Control of Pollution From Hydrographic Modifications</i> (1973)	18, 18-19, 19
Office of Water, U.S. EPA, <i>The Quality of Our Nation's Water</i> (1992)	15
Office of Water, U.S. EPA, <i>U.S. EPA NPDES Permit Writer's Manual</i> (1996)	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1986)	3, 12, 13
Office of Wetlands, Oceans, & Watersheds, U.S. EPA, <i>Nonpoint Source News-Notes</i> (May 2003)...	24
